of Association of the Company and subject to such approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions as may 
be required from any statutory or regulatory authority, consent of the members be and is hereby accorded 
to vary the terms and conditions of the Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) aggregating to 
₹ 93,90,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Three Crores Ninety Lacs only), issued and allotted/transferred to the 
following preference shareholders in accordance with the terms mutually agreed between the Company 
and the said investors.” 

SR NO NAME OF THE CCPS HOLDERS DATE 
OF ALLOTMEMNT 

NO OF SHARES 

1 Truevalue Projects Private Limited 27-03-2017 5,00,00,000

[...]

Conversion of 15,00,00,000 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) into Equity Shares issued 
to The Indian Card Clothing Company Limited. 

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 17, 2025, have proposed the conversion of 
15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) allotted by the Company 
to The Indian Card Clothing Company Limited dated 28.03.2025 into 1,68,80,720 equity shares of ₹1 each, 
in accordance with the conversion ratio determined as per the agreed term sheet, SSA (Share Subscription